
similar to that of Staff Inspection Unit of the Ministry of Finance, and

(b) if not, the reasons thereof’
THE MINISTER OF RAILWAYS

(SHRI T A PAI), (a) and <b) The recommendation is undei active consideration and a decision is expected to be taken shortly A scheme which would be both economical and ensure implementation of the spirit of the i ecommendation has to be evolved Setting up of Fertilizer Unit in re placement of major part of Nangal

Fertilizer Factory
3*999 SHRI ABJUN SETHI Will the

"Minister of PETROLEUM AND CHE MICALS be pleased to state

(a) whether Government propose to set up a Rfc 80 ciore fertilizer unit soon in replacement of the major part oi the Nangal Feitilizer Factory to end the long dispute over power between the Centre and Punjab, and

(b) if so tihe broad outlines of the pioposal9

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF PETROLEUM AND
CHEMICALS (SHRI DALBIR
SINGH) (a) and (b) A programme for the expansion of the Nangal plant 'based on fuel oil heavy fractions in lieu of electricity as the feed stock is under consideration The project when implemented will have a capacity to produce 900 tonnes of ammonia per day, out of this, 300 tonnes <Jf ammonia would be diverted to the existing plant The 'balance would be utilised for production of 1000 tonnes of urea per day The project which is estimated to cost about Rs 76 crows has been posed to the World Bahk for assistance

Steps to improve tmJBe on W iM stn k Railway Lins «n the border «f Malta-

zurtitrfeMadhya Pradesh

4000 SHRI S C SAMANTA* Will the Minister of RAILWAYS be pleased to state

Ca> whether Railway line on the

<93 ̂ Written Answers AGRAHAYANA border of JMtaharashtra-Madhya Pradesh has proved uneconomical and 99 per cent of the traffic capacity is not used and is lying idle,

(b) if so whethei any survey was made before spending approximately Rs 60 crore on the line and

(c) what action has been taken against the officers involved9

THE MINISTER OF RAILWAYS
(SHRI T A PAI) (a) to (c) It will be possible to collect the information and furnish a reply only if the particulars, of the specific line which the Hon’ble Member has m mmd are given

Merger of Scales of Clerks Class 1 and
n in Railways Accounts Offices

4001 SHRI BHOLA MANJHI
SHRI RAMAVATAR
SHASTRI

Will the Minister of RAILWAYS be pleased to state

(a) whether Clerks grade II in scale Rs 110—180(AS) after passing Appendix IIA Exammation/Suitabi lity Test perform the same nature of duties as performed by Class II
Clerks, and

(b) if so, whether the scales of pay of Class I and II Clerks are proposed to be merged into a single scale, if so, from what date and if not, the reasons therefor’ '

THE MINISTER OF RAILWAYS
($HRI T A PAI) (a) Yes Though the nature of work of Clerks grade n and Clarks grade 1 is generally the same, Clerks grade I are engaged on more important clerical work while Clerks grade II are given less important and routine work.

(b) The question of revision of scales of pay etc of all Central Government employees including Clerks grade I and Grade II in Railway Accounts Offices is under consideration of the Third Pay Commission and their recommendations have tp be awaited. ' , d

GQJWenti~ of Rail>~aymen in R~jlwaY Club premises, Uhanbad ·

4002. 'SHRJ:" BHOLA MANJHI:
SHRI ,RAMAVATAR

SHASTRI:

Will the . Minister of . RAILWAYS be pleased to state:

(a) whe'ther Divisional Ra'ilway Ein-
ployees Co-ordination Committee by , a letter sought · p.erinission from Divisional Superinterident, Eastern ·· Railway, Dhanbad for holding conv.intion of ·Railwaymen on the issue of eliminating of corruption in the Railway on the 2nd April, 1972 in Railway C'lub 'prenilses; Dlianbact; " · ' : ·

'. ' ~ .... , --; ';:; ,., ,· ~ . ':. - .. -
(b} if so, the reasons for not granting the' per~ission a~d· the gist of the reply given ·by' -,, t!ie . Divisional Sup.erintendent, Dhanbad in refusing

permission;+ ,,.j~.,.~~~,~~II::;:, ·--fr: , •
(c} whether Divisional · 'As'sistant

Electr.j:ca1 Engineers, . Dhanbad even tbpu~~ re.q1_1~Stf.~/,qy io ?-)e,ttcer by } hE'.:
sa~c:(. ~F/m,rn1ttr~' J?·-'~ov;_d,~ · t.~.,~!lf&.4~~
Elec~n.c , co~Be,c~19n .·for ,Jl;u~tF <:;,gf!ve,n ; '.
tion on: 2ncf 4pril, 1972,qn paym<;vtot .
necessary charges, refused, t_Q, ~:9· 1 ~e; .
ar'ld

~.-.- .. ,_,.J '" "..;··- ~ .~.· -·~::~! · .• ,' , .i

•" (!f) 'the. ~~asons· -f9r .such· 'refusal an·d
the •po~ic;y- .. of ;Go:v:emm.ent in . this ;e-·
g~rd? - · ... , ~ .. ''" ~ .: · -_ . .-: i:-.

• :· "'· "' .... ~ , : ' -: !" '·

THE MINISTER OF RAILWAYS

~~~-~~~~o~~ :~J~l~t~i~=\~:1~2~~'.
April i\)72 was pot· s,ouglit · b:Y;:~' tne·
OiVisiCinaC'ifa'hway . ~i:niJ'1oy~~s' -' co!
oi-aiil:ati~±l"co!iii:nhte~" t'ioiri th~. :OM"'
S:ii:lfia:1 si1P'efr1nt~n'de~t, ' :Dh~nBila. " -~ - ... ··,

;~ \ ·.;; ', .": \o,;. Ui , \ -":-'- .. ·ri'. . :.;. ·~ ·i. '.··:

·No Union or .A~;ociati~~· of Ii'ailwa.y empleoY:~~S ·Jwhether ·recognised ' .or ' not, 'tas 'li ' tight4o '}).old· meetings ,in Rail'-
w.ay '·premises:· - Howev.er,. · recognised
- -: :..· ~.:,

' ... . . '\•' " · .. '
·.· .•

unions....,_ are generally permitted, on
application, to hold meetjngs in Railway premises.

Running of Cinema by bontrac~or in:
Railway· Club . and Institute, Dhanbad

4003. SHRI BHOLA -MA·NJHI:
SHR1 RAMAVATAR

SHASTRI:

Will the Minister o:f RAILWAYS. be plea_sed to stat~:

";·" ' '' .-·.

(a) whether' President, · .t;::qal C<?_Il1-
mercia! -~~~c:-r~i!'iQ~ta~g'.~Jmcr"''· C~l
Ar.ea;oS,Mpel'mte,ndent1 , Eastern Rail-·
:~y.: 'nhanbad ·by a letter. dated the·
3.rd February, 1972 sought permis_<; ,,...,
sion from Hony . General Seer.et - :ID!'~
Railway Club, Dhanbad ocial functions on« lOth •c·an:
1972;

., ~~-:.;: ~~'i'". '

· . . ( b) ;i:f rso;~ tffJr<re:isons for · not givf:ng
! hem · permfosibn unlike the previous:

r

what are the Rules and the
bt2st orders from the Railwary Bofird regai;ding the running o_f Cinero.'a · by_.
t],}~\, Gq!1tractortJ,., tf\~ ~ail"[~,; S:Jl:\~,,:dN1d
histittlte ' and wfiether these Rl.tles and rhe'.: otders· ate . being · observed . , in'
R~f\¥ay~~~I~;,W1ihr;linstitute ·at Dhan-.

- ~\1~E! ; '<~}l%"'~· .,: ·::., ;(;; " ~~'" ?' '

cJ>· if not, 'tlilf iict1Jn.;Proi;1osl<r to t~ i t~hn"iti ft1e-' :rrl:i'fier? '.'.'l" "" ' .. 1

. , ·. <··:., ', . " , , ' ... ,..,.,·~·
··. ',;-·r · >;1.': •. , ,:,~ · .., . · '· ·:~ft4:~ .·

, THEv MI:JSHSII'i.EH ~©E'.;.<:;R,~I,]IW.AYS

• (Sl'IRI T .. "1· ::~~. ' ' (a) Yes. . j.'.

(b) l;'&m1ssfori' · could n6t~'be -giv·e.n ~
as >it , w~·s>lfrot eorisidered possil;>le b~' l the'"C1ub' 'Coi:nmitfee"to permi( use Of·· ~
hall oY' ' sister 'O'rgafiisatioris· affecting ., Club's own curriculum especi~lly dur- J iWg:,;Jt@·: ;rta,1_~r~t;' r~~1e~;: , .. '.~ tf" " , :·. -~ 1

(c} Tfte' ;'ex~ent/:\:ltclers ·' are that ·~
Cinemas, in .-institl1tes, a!'.e ~-u~AhJ;ough ! ..
Contractor§ ~ b:;v'.r, callfog · Te.nders · sub- ;

1
l
'

